Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Stock Code: 1622)

## NOTICE OF THE 2022 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the 2022 annual general meeting (the "**AGM**") of Redco Properties Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be convened and held at at 2:30 p.m. on Friday, 28 June 2024 at Room Diamond, Level 22, Nexxus Building, 41 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong for the following purposes:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

- 1. To receive and adopt the audited financial statements and the reports of the directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") and the auditors of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.
- 2. (a) To re-elect Mr. Huang Ruoqing as an executive Director.
  - (b) To re-elect Mr. Chau On Ta Yuen SBS, BBS as an independent non-executive Director.
  - (c) To authorise the board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") to fix the remuneration of the Directors.

By Order of the Board Redco Properties Group Limited Wong Yeuk Hung Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 June 2024

## Notes:

1. The register of members of the Company will be closed for the following periods:

For the purpose of determining shareholders of the Company who are entitled to attend and vote at the forthcoming AGM to be held on Friday, 28 June 2024, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 25 June 2024 to Friday, 28 June 2024, both days inclusive. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the AGM, all transfer documents should be lodged for registration with Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 24 June 2024.

- 2. A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the AGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. Completion and submission of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending the AGM and vote in person. In such event, his form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any Share, any one of such persons may vote at the AGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, shall be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 48 hours before the time for holding the AGM or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be).
- 5. The above resolutions will be put to vote at the AGM by way of poll.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Wong Yeuk Hung JP, Mr. Huang Ruoqing and Mr. Tang Chengyong; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chau On Ta Yuen SBS, BBS, Dr. Tam Kam Kau GBS, SBS, JP and Mr. Yip Tai Him.